

SOCIAL UPLIFT CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

Effective Date: / / 2025	
registered under the laws of Pennsylvania, located in Wellsville, PA, and the undersigned Client	
This Confidentiality Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between: Social Uplift, a busing	ness

1. Confidentiality Commitment

The Service Provider agrees to never expose, disclose, or share any personal login credentials, usernames, passwords, or any other confidential information provided by the Client in connection with services provided by Social Uplift.

2. Scope of Services

Social Uplift may require access to certain login credentials or sensitive information from the Client to perform these services. The Service Provider shall only use such Confidential Information for the sole purpose of fulfilling the requested services.

3. Protection of Confidential Information

Social Uplift will implement reasonable physical, technical, and administrative safeguards to ensure that the Client's Confidential Information remains secure and inaccessible to unauthorized individuals. Social Uplift agrees not to share or disclose any personal login information, passwords, or sensitive data provided by the Client with any third parties without the explicit written consent of the Client, except where required by law.

4. Prohibited Disclosure

Social Uplift agrees not to disclose or make accessible to any unauthorized individuals, companies, or organizations any of the Client's Confidential Information during the term of the agreement and beyond, including but not limited to:

- Personal login details (username, password)
- Any personal, financial, or business information provided by the Client.

5. Duration of Confidentiality

The obligations of confidentiality outlined in this Agreement will remain in effect throughout the duration of the relationship between the Service Provider and Client and will continue indefinitely after the completion or termination of services.

6. Exceptions to Confidentiality

The confidentiality obligations outlined in this Agreement do not apply to the following:

- Information that is publicly available or becomes publicly available without the fault of the Service Provider.
- Information received from a third party without a breach of confidentiality.
- Information that must be disclosed under legal obligation or court order.

7. Client Acknowledgment

The Client acknowledges that they have read and fully understand the terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Client further acknowledges that they are aware of their rights to request the deletion or return of personal login details or any other personal information upon completion of services.

8. Breach of Agreement

In the event of a breach of this Agreement by Social Uplift, the Client has the right to seek remedies including but not limited to legal action, damages, and any other legal recourse deemed appropriate under applicable law.

9. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Pennsylvania, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

10. Payment Agreement & Commitment

By signing this Agreement, the Client acknowledges and agrees to the following payment terms:

- The Client agrees to pay Social Uplift for all services rendered as per the agreed-upon terms.
- Payments shall be made according to the schedule outlined in the invoice.
- Failure to make payments as agreed may result in service suspension, legal action, or additional collection fees.
- No refunds will be issued once work has commenced.
- If payment is not received within [X] days of the due date, a late fee of 30% may be applied.

11. Agreement Acknowledgment

By signing below, both parties agree to the terms outlined in this Confidentiality Agreement.

For Social Uplift (Service Provider):	
Signature:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	_
For the Client:	
Signature:	_
Name:	
Date:	